by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide investors with useful supplementary

information to assess the performance of the Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact

of M&A transactions. In addition, non-GAAP adjustments include relevant non-GAAP adjustments for the Group’s material

associates based on available published financials of the relevant material associates, or estimates made by the Company’s

management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and premises.

25Annual Report 2017

Management Discussion and Analysis

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-GAAP financial measures for the fourth quarter of 2017

and 2016, the third quarter of 2017, and the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 to the nearest measures prepared in

accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 25,724 1,874 (6,281) 112 424 21,853

Profit for the period 21,622 2,146 (6,229) 474 358 18,371

Profit attributable to equity holders 20,797 2,084 (6,189) 442 320 17,454

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 2.206 1.852

 – diluted 2.177 1.827

Operating margin 39% 33%

Net margin 33% 28%

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 22,746 1,632 (3,169) 110 295 21,614

Profit for the period 18,047 1,851 (3,475) 395 356 17,174

Profit attributable to equity holders 18,006 1,816 (3,475) 367 356 17,070

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 1.912 1.812

 – diluted 1.888 1.790

Operating margin 35% 33%

Net margin 28% 26%

26 Tencent Holdings Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2016

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 13,930 1,754 (1,502) 162 602 14,946

Profit for the period 10,523 1,980 (1,440) 541 828 12,432

Profit attributable to equity holders 10,529 1,940 (1,440) 493 810 12,332

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 1.121 1.313

 – diluted 1.108 1.298

Operating margin 32% 34%

Net margin 24% 28%

Year ended 31 December 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 90,302 6,253 (17,816) 490 2,794 82,023

Profit for the year 72,471 7,080 (18,112) 1,841 3,124 66,404

Profit attributable to equity holders 71,510 6,875 (18,051) 1,706 3,086 65,126

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 7.598 6.920

 – diluted 7.499 6.830

Operating margin 38% 34%

Net margin 30% 28%

27Annual Report 2017

Management Discussion and Analysis

Year ended 31 December 2016

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 56,117 4,455 (7,624) 397 4,809 58,154

Profit for the year 41,447 5,227 (7,786) 1,651 5,452 45,991

Profit attributable to equity holders 41,095 5,123 (7,770) 1,547 5,425 45,420

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 4.383 4.844

 – diluted 4.329 4.784

Operating margin 37% 38%

Net margin 27% 30%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’

share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals, disposals of investee companies and businesses, and fair value changes arising from

investments

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(d) Impairment provision for associates, available-for-sale financial assets, and intangible assets arising from acquisitions